## Marren County Board of Supervisors

### RESOLUTION No. 507 of 2011

 $Resolution\ introduced\ by\ Supervisors\ Belden, Bentley, Merlino, Champagne, Monroe, McCoy, Conover,\ Wood\ and\ Taylor$ 

# RESOLUTION MAKING DETERMINATION UNDER THE NEW YORK STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW ACT AND APPROVING TRAIL AND APPLICATION FOR STATE GRANT-IN-AID FUNDING

WHEREAS, it has been reported to the Warren County Board of Supervisors that there is an existing 8.68 mile trail developed by the South Warren Snowmobile Club in 2010 which was used as a local club trail in 2010 and 2011, and

WHEREAS, the Board has been advised that the South Warren Snowmobile Club has submitted the aforedescribed trail for inclusion the New York State Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation Snowmobile Trail Grant-in-Aid Program which will make the trail eligible for maintenance and operation grant funds but that said trail must be the subject of an Environmental Review conducted by the Warren County Board of Supervisors, and

WHEREAS, a Short Environmental Assessment Form has been presented to this meeting and the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works has reviewed with the Warren County Board of Supervisors the project and has made recommendations concerning whether there would be any adverse affects associated with the trail, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors upon review of Part I of the Environmental Assessment Form and upon the information presented by the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works hereby approves the proposed responses recommended by the Superintendent and discussed at this meeting for Part II, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors upon consideration of the proposed project finds that the same is properly designated an unlisted project and that the proposed action will not

### RESOLUTION No. 507 of 2011

### PAGE 2 OF 2

result in any significant adverse environmental impacts, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the Short Environmental Assessment Form referred to hereinabove and indicate thereon that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse impacts and further attach such additional documentation or information as he may consider necessary as a result of the discussions at this meeting, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby approves, to the extent that such is necessary, the application made by the South Warren Snowmobile Club to the New York State Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation Snowmobile Trail Grant-in-Aid Program for the purposes of requesting that the trail be made eligible for maintenance and operation grant funds, and be it further

RESOLVED, that Warren County Officials are hereby authorized to take such other and further action as may be necessary to complete the Environmental Quality Review forms, make the appropriate filings and take such other action as may be necessary to assist the South Warren Snowmobile Club in connection with their application for funding.